
  

BEYKOZ UNIVERSITY 
                                                                                          2023-2024 ACADEMIC YEAR 

SCHOOL OF FOREIGN LANGUAGES 
TURKISH PREPARATORY PROGRAM ACADEMIC CALENDAR   

  

MODULE 1  DATES  

TURKISH PLACEMENT EXAM (Beykoz-TPT) 12 September 2023, Tuesday 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF TURKISH PLACEMENT EXAM (Beykoz-TPT) RESULTS ON THE OIS 
PLATFORM   
(A�er 7 p.m.)   
htps://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 
 

13 September 2023, Wednesday 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF LIST OF STUDENTS THAT WILL TAKE TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM 
(BEYKOZ-TBS) ON THE WEBSITE (A�er 7 p.m.)  
htps://www.beykoz.edu.tr/icerik/2648-school-of-foreign-languages 
  

13 September 2023, Wednesday 

 TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM-1 (BEYKOZ-TBS)    15 September 2023, Friday 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM RESULTS ON THE OIS PLATFORM   
(A�er 7 p.m.)  htps://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 
 

19 September 2023, Tuesday  

ANNOUNCEMENT OF CLASS AND LEVEL INFORMATION (A�er 7 p.m.)  21 September 2023, Thursday 

FIRST DAY OF MODULE 1 CLASSES 2 October 2023, Monday 

MIDTERM EXAM  2 November 2023, Thursday  

LAST DAY OF MODULE 1 CLASSES (FALL SEMESTER)   22 November 2023, Wednesday  

FINAL EXAM  
23-24 November 2023, Thursday-
Friday  

FINAL MAKE-UP EXAM 27 November 2023, Monday 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF MODULE 1 FINAL EXAM RESULTS ON THE OIS PLATFORM   
(A�er 19:00) htps://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 
 

27 November 2023, Monday 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF LIST OF STUDENTS THAT WILL TAKE TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM 
(BEYKOZ-TBS) ON OIS PLATFORM (A�er 7 p.m.) htps://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 
 

27 November 2023, Monday 

MODULE 1 TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ-TBS)  28 November 2023, Tuesday  

ANNOUNCEMENT OF TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ-TBS) RESULTS ON THE OIS  
PLATFORM  (A�er 7 p.m.) htps://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 
 

29 November 2023, Wednesday  

  

MODULE 2  DATES  

FIRST DAY OF MODULE 2 CLASSES   4 December 2023, Monday  
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MIDTERM EXAM  4 January 2024, Thursday 

LAST DAY OF MODULE 2 CLASSES    24 January 2024, Wednesday  

END OF MODULE 2 (EOM) EXAM  25-26 January 2024, Thursday-Friday  

MODULE 2 EOM MAKE-UP EXAM  29 January 2024, Monday  

ANNOUNCEMENT OF MODULE 2 FINAL EXAM RESULTS ON THE OIS PLATFORM   
(A�er 7 p.m.) htps://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 
 

29 January 2024, Monday 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF LIST OF STUDENTS THAT WILL TAKE TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM 
(BEYKOZTBS) ON THE OIS PLATFORM (A�er 7 p.m.)  
htps://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 
 

 
29 January 2024, Monday 

MODULE 2 TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ-TBS)  30 January 2024, Tuesday  

ANNOUNCEMENT OF TURKISH PROFICIENCY (BEYKOZ-TBS) EXAM RESULTS ON OIS 
PLATFORM   
(A�er 7 p.m.) htps://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 
 

31 January 2024, Wednesday  

MODULE 3  DATES  

FIRST DAY OF MODULE 3 CLASSES   5 February 2024 Monday  

MIDTERM EXAM  7 March 2024, Thursday 

LAST DAY OF MODULE 3 CLASSES    27 March 2024, Wednesday  

FINAL EXAM  28-29 March 2024 Thursday- Friday  

FINAL MAKE-UP EXAM  1 April 2024, Monday  

ANNOUNCEMENT OF MODULE 3 FINAL EXAM RESULTS ON THE OIS PLATFORM   
(A�er 7 p.m.) htps://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 
 

1 April 2024, Monday 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF LIST OF STUDENTS THAT WILL TAKE TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM 
(BEYKOZ-TBS) ON OIS PLATFORM (A�er 7 p.m.)  
htps://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en  

1 April 2024, Monday 

MODULE 3 TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ-TBS)  2 April 2024, Tuesday  

ANNOUNCEMENT OF TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ-TBS) RESULTS ON THE OIS 
PLATFORM  (A�er 7 p.m.)  htps://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 

3 April 2024, Wednesday  

MODULE 4  DATES  

FIRST DAY OF MODULE 4 CLASSES   22 April 2024, Monday  

MIDTERM EXAM  23 May 2024, Friday 

LAST DAY OF MODULE 4 CLASSES    12 June 2024, Wednesday  

END OF MODULE 4 (EOM) EXAM  13-14 June 2024, Thursday-Friday  

 MODULE 4 EOM MAKE-UP EXAM  24 June 2024, Monday  
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ANNOUNCEMENT OF MODULE 4 EOM EXAM RESULTS ON OIS PLATFORM   
(A�er 19:00) htps://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 
 

24 June 2024, Monday 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF LIST OF STUDENTS THAT WILL TAKE TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM 
(BEYKOZTBS) ON OIS PLATFORM (A�er 7 p.m.)  
htps://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 
 

24 June 2024, Monday 

MODULE 4 TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ-TBS) 25 June 2024, Tuesday 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF TURKISH PROFICIENCY (BEYKOZ-TBS) EXAM RESULTS ON OIS 
PLATFORM   
(A�er 7 p.m.) htps://ois.beykoz.edu.tr/auth/login/ln/en 
 

28 June 2024, Wednesday  

MODULE 5 * 
(Module 5 is NOT a compulsory module/ It is a summer school with tui�on fees.) 

DATES  

FIRST DAY OF MODULE 5 CLASSES  8 July 2024, Monday  

LAST DAY OF MODULE 5 CLASSES  2 August 2024, Friday  

MODULE 5 TURKISH PROFICIENCY EXAM (BEYKOZ-TBS)  5 August 2024, Monday  
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